

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION; AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION; NEW YORK
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION; and NEW YORK CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JAMES R. CLAPPER, in his official capacity as Director of
National Intelligence; KEITH B. ALEXANDER, in his
official capacity as Director of the National Security
Agency and Chief of the Central Security Service;
CHARLES T. HAGEL, in his official capacity as Secretary
of Defense; ERIC H. HOLDER, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the United States; and ROBERT S.
MUELLER III, in his official capacity as Director of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation,

Defendants.

No. 13-cv-03994 (WHP)

ECF CASE

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 18 NEWS MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Of counsel:

Bruce D. Brown
Gregg P. Leslie
Rob Tricchinelli
The Reporters Committee
for Freedom of the Press
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 807-2100

Michael D. Steger
Counsel of Record
Steger Krane LLP
1601 Broadway, 12th Floor
New York, NY 10019
(212) 736-6800
msteger@skattorney.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. The integrity of a confidential reporter-source relationship is critical to producing good journalism, and mass telephone call tracking compromises that relationship to the detriment of the public interest.....2

A There is a long history of journalists breaking significant stories by relying on information from confidential sources.....4

B. Recent developments highlight the link between mass call tracking and a chill on reporter-source communications.....5

II. The mass telephone call tracking program is an inherently overboard, impermissible system of monitoring and investigation..... 9

APPENDIX A..... **A-Error! Bookmark not defined.**

APPENDIX B.....A-4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Application for Search Warrant for E-mail Account [redacted]@gmail.com, No. 1:10-mj-00291-AK (D.D.C., Affidavit in support of application for search warrant, unsealed Nov. 7, 2011) ... 8

Branzburg v. Hayes, 408 U.S. 665 (1972)..... 4

United States v. Sterling, 818 F. Supp. 2d 945 (E.D. Va. 2011)..... 7

Statutes

USA PATRIOT Act, Public Law 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (2001) 13

Other Authorities

Administration White Paper: Bulk Collection of Telephony Metadata Under Section 215 of the USA PATRIOT Act (Aug. 9, 2013), available at <http://bit.ly/15ebL9k> 2

Byers, Dylan, *Reporters Say There’s a Chill in the Air*, POLITICO, June 8, 2013, available at <http://politi.co/11znRrJ>..... 11

Department of Justice, *Report on Review of News Media Policies*, July 12, 2013, available at <http://1.usa.gov/12mkn9B> 12

Editorial, *A Journalist ‘Co-Conspirator’*, Wall St. J., May 20, 2013, available at <http://on.wsj.com/10K5nV7> 11

Editorial, *Another Chilling Leak Investigation*, N.Y. Times, May 21, 2013, available at <http://nyti.ms/14vjDI5> 9

Editorial, *Justice Department Run Amok on Journalists’ Sources*, S.F. Chron., May 23, 2013, available at <http://bit.ly/18hcqsZ>..... 9

Face the Nation Transcripts, June 2, 2013, CBS News, available at <http://cbsn.ws/1aGmeyd>... 12

Gellman, Barton, *NSA Broke Privacy Rules Thousands of Times Per Year, Audit Finds*, Wash. Post, Aug. 15, 2013, available at <http://wapo.st/16SWco2> 14

Kessler, Glenn, *James Clapper’s ‘Least Untruthful’ Statement to the Senate*, Wash. Post, June 12, 2013, available at <http://wapo.st/170VVSu>..... 15

Kravets, David, *Reporters Challenge Bonds’ Leak Subpoena*, Associated Press, May 31, 2006, available at <http://wapo.st/1ff0UNS> 6

Mauro, Tony, *Summer Subpoenas Lead to Fall Chill*, News Media & L., Fall 2004, available at <http://rcfp.org/x?mYkE> 5

Milbank, Dana, <i>In AP, Rosen Investigations, Government Makes Criminals of Reporters</i> , Wash. Post, May 21, 2013, available at http://bit.ly/16gnFSE	11
Priest, Dana, <i>CIA Holds Terror Suspects in Secret Prisons</i> , Wash. Post, Nov. 2, 2005, at A1, available at http://wapo.st/Ud8UD	8
Reilly, Ryan J., <i>NYT Reporter Seeks to Quash Subpoena; Says Gov't Tried to Intimidate Him</i> , Talking Points Memo TPMuckraker Blog, June 22, 2011, available at http://bit.ly/14N87v..	7
Risen, James & Eric Lichtblau, <i>Bush Lets U.S. Spy on Callers Without Courts</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 16, 2005, at A1, available at http://nyti.ms/neIMIB	7
Risen, James, <i>Lawmakers Question White House Account of an Internet Surveillance Program</i> , N.Y. Times, July 3, 2013, available at http://nyti.ms/16PNs0q	15
Robinson, Eugene, <i>Obama Administration Mistakes Journalism for Espionage</i> , Wash. Post, May 20, 2013, available at http://bit.ly/13RvZrc	9
Royce-Bartlett, Lindy, <i>Leak Probe Has Chilled Sources, AP Exec Says</i> , CNN, June 19, 2013, available at http://bit.ly/11NGbOH	10
Savage, Charlie, et al., <i>U.S. Confirms That It Gathers Online Data Overseas</i> , N.Y. Times, June 6, 2013, available at http://nyti.ms/10SZXaO	13
Sensenbrenner, James, <i>This Abuse of the Patriot Act Must End</i> , The Guardian, June 9, 2013, available at http://bit.ly/1duGJjt	14
Shane, Scott, David Johnston, James Risen, <i>Secret U.S. Endorsement of Severe Interrogations</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 4, 2007, at A1, available at http://nyti.ms/1dkyMgF	7
Sherman, Mark, <i>Gov't Obtains Wide AP Phone Records in Probe</i> , Associated Press, May 13, 2013, available at http://bit.ly/11zhUOg	9, 12
von Drehle, David, <i>FBI's No. 2 Was 'Deep Throat': Mark Felt Ends 30-Year Mystery of The Post's Watergate Source</i> , Wash. Post, June 1, 2005, available at http://wapo.st/JLIYvZ	6
Zalesin, Jeff, <i>AP Chief Points to Chilling Effect After Justice Investigation</i> , The Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, June 19, 2013, available at http://rcfp.org/x?CSPI	10
